convention. Fair value measures of interest rate risk are considered to be secondary.

Financial instruments with a fixed interest rate expose the portfolio to changes in fair
value with changes in interest rates, whilst those financial instruments at floating
interest rates expose the portfolio to changes in debt servicing costs with changes in
interest rates. The extent to which the AOFM can match the repricing profile of financial
liabilities with financial assets is limited due to the significant differences in the volumes
and the need for assets to be available for cash management or other purposes.
The interest rate exposure is predominately to fixed interest instruments.

Interest exposure of assets and liabilities ($m)

  2019  2018

Fixed rate exposures

Assets 32,823 46,932

Liabilities (626,363) (575,443)

Floating rate or non-interest bearing exposures

Assets 1  1

Liabilities (6) (6)

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the interest rate risk sensitivity of
administered financial instruments and the financial impact on profit or loss and equity
to financial positions held as at period end.

Sensitivity of 30 June balances to a +20 basis points change
(2018: +20) ($m)

  2019  2018

Changes in fair value:

Treasury Bonds 7,485  6,396

Treasury Indexed Bonds 963  728

Other 1  (1)

Sensitivity of 30 June balances to a -20 basis points change
(2018: -20) ($m)

  2019  2018

Changes in fair value:

Treasury Bonds (7,651) (6,532)

Treasury Indexed Bonds (995) (747)

Other (1) 1

Part 4: Financial statements

75

In undertaking the sensitivity analysis a parallel shift in interest rates (real and nominal)
is applied to instruments.

For fixed rate instruments, a shift in market interest rates on 30 June balances only has
an effect on those instruments carried at fair value, by altering their fair value carrying
amount as at 30 June. Fixed rate instruments carried at fair value include Treasury Bonds
and Treasury Indexed Bonds.

A sensitivity of 20 basis points has been used for domestic interest rates as per standard
parameters set by the Department of Finance.